
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

TALLAHASSEE DIVISION 
 

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF 
FLORIDA, INC., et al.,  
 
 Plaintiffs, 
 
  v. 
 
LAUREL M. LEE, in her official 
capacity as Florida Secretary of 
State, et al.,  
 

Defendants, 
 

  and 
 
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL 
COMMITTEE, et al.,  
 

Intervenor-Defendants. 

 
Cases Consolidated for Trial: 
 
Case No. 4:21-cv-186-MW/MAF 
  4:21-cv-187-MW/MAF 
  4:21-cv-201-MW/MAF 
  4:21-cv-242-MW/MAF 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
NAACP, FRT, LOWV, AND HTFF PLAINTIFFS’  

SUPPLEMENTAL FILING IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF 
 MOTION TO PRECLUDE DEFENDANTS FROM MAKING 

UNFOUNDED INSINUATIONS OF ILLEGAL ACTIVITY 
 

On February 1, 2022, the NAACP, FRT, and LOWV Plaintiffs moved to 

preclude Defendants from further referencing Fla. Stat. § 101.051(2) in 

cross-examining Plaintiffs’ witnesses regarding prior voting line-relief 

activities, such as providing food, water, or umbrellas to voters, to insinuate 

that witnesses had violated the statute. ECF No. 505. The Court ordered 

Defendants to file a response by noon tomorrow, February 3, 2022, ECF No. 
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506, and offered Plaintiffs an opportunity to “expand upon” or “add a 

supplement” to the motion. Feb. 1, 2022 Tr. at 659:2–9.  

Before and after Plaintiffs filed their motion on February 1, 2022, 

Defendants have continued—and expanded—their pattern of using cross-

examination to make unfounded insinuations that Plaintiffs or Plaintiffs’ 

witnesses engaged in illegal activity. See Jan. 31, 2022 Tr. 318:9–324:20 

(defense counsel baselessly insinuating that witness Rosemary McCoy 

engaged in financial impropriety with her organization), Feb. 1, 2022 Tr. 

564:4–566:14, 568:25–16 (defense counsel baselessly implying that 

Common Cause engaged in illegal lobbying). 

Defendants’ tactic, if unchecked, will waste time, sow confusion, and 

risk unfair prejudice to Plaintiffs. The Federal Rules of Evidence do not 

permit broad evidence or insinuations that a person has a bad character or a 

tendency toward criminality—even where there is evidence that actual 

crimes have been committed. In this trial, Defendants’ repeated attempts to 

imply that witnesses have engaged in criminal conduct have also been 

completely baseless. Defendants are repeatedly misunderstanding either 

what the witnesses are doing, what the law actually prohibited or prohibits, 

or both.  
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Whatever the reason for Defendants’ tactics, they are inappropriate 

and risk intimidating and harassing witnesses. Defendants’ improper 

persistence in asking such questions—which are irrelevant to these actions—

also wastes time and sows confusion. Thus, in addition to the relief sought in 

their previous motion, ECF No. 505, Plaintiffs respectfully request that the 

Court issue a broader order directing Defendants to desist from suggesting 

or alleging unlawful or criminal conduct without proper factual and legal 

foundation.  

ARGUMENT 

Since the outset of this trial, Defendants have repeatedly used cross-

examination to groundlessly insinuate that Plaintiffs’ witnesses engaged in 

illegal or criminal activity. Defense counsel employed this tactic with 

Plaintiffs’ very first witness, confronting Cecile Scoon of the League of 

Women Voters of Florida with the unfounded claim that the League’s line-

relief activities violated Fla. Stat. § 101.051 before the passage of Senate Bill 

90 (“SB 90”) and that this activity was “actually a crime.” See Jan. 31, 2022 

Tr. 152:13–23. As explained in Plaintiffs’ February 1, 2022 motion, 

Defendants have no factual or legal basis to suggest that any Plaintiff (or 

Plaintiff member) violated Section 101.051, either before or after SB 90’s 

enactment. ECF No. 505, at 2–3. To prevent such unfounded harassment of 
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witnesses, Plaintiffs’ pending motion seeks an order barring such 

questioning about Section 101.051. Id. at 4. 

Since trial began, defendants have expanded their pattern of using 

baseless insinuations of illegal activity during cross-examination. For 

example, in cross-examining Ms. McCoy, the President and CEO of Plaintiff 

Harriet Tubman Freedom Fighters, Defendants pointed to irrelevant pay 

stubs in an apparent effort to suggest that the witness had engaged in some 

sort of impropriety. Jan. 31, 2022 Tr. 318:9–324:20; see also id. at 325:2–3 

(Court’s statement that its patience for asking “silly” or “irrelevant questions” 

is “growing thin”). 

In addition, during the cross-examination of Sylvia Albert, Common 

Cause’s Director of Voting and Elections, Defendants cited a draft Common 

Cause email urging members to contact their state legislators to voice their 

opposition to SB 90, in an effort to suggest that Common Cause violated 

lobbying and tax laws. See Feb. 1, 2022 Tr. 564:4–566:14, 568:25–16. The 

insinuation was incorrect and utterly without foundation, as Ms. Albert 

explained. Id. at 569:14–15 (“Grassroots advocacy is not considered lobbying 

under Florida law”). More to the point, Defendants’ implied accusation was 

utterly irrelevant to Common Cause’s challenges to SB 90—or, indeed, to any 

claim or defense in these actions. Id. at 568:4 (Court noting that email 

Case 4:21-cv-00186-MW-MAF   Document 521   Filed 02/02/22   Page 4 of 12

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



5 
 

offered by Defendants to insinuate impropriety is irrelevant); id. at 568:8–

12 (Court noting that document cited by Defendants is “entirely consistent 

with Ms. Albert’s testimony” that Common Cause did not lobby legislators, 

but instead “communicated with their membership and encouraged them to 

do so.”).  

Most recently, Defendants falsely implied just this morning that Alan 

Madison had done something wrong by volunteering to register voters with 

a registered third-party voter registration organization (“3PVRO”), rather 

than personally registering as 3PVRO. Feb. 2, 2022 Realtime Tr. at 37:13-

38:2.1 But Defendants made no showing that the nature of Mr. Madison’s 

registration activities required him to personally register as a 3PVRO or a 

registration agent of such an organization. See Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.042. 

                                                      
1 “Q.  I want to talk to you about voter registration. Are you aware of the 
requirement that third party voter registration organizations are required 
to register with and provide certain information to the Division of 
Elections? 
A.  Yes. 
Q.  Okay. And you are not registered as a third party voter registration [] 
organization; correct? 
A.  I am not. 
A.  I am not, but I work with somebody who is. 
Q.  Okay. And you are not an officer of a registered third party voter 
registration organization? 
A.  I am not. 
Q.  Okay. Are you listed as a regist[ration] agent for a registered third party 
voter registration organization? 
A.  No.” 
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And even if there were some basis to believe there had been a violation of the 

registration requirements—and there is not—that would have nothing to do 

with the issues in these actions. Rather, Defendants’ questions served only 

to attempt to intimidate Mr. Madison (and potentially discourage him from 

registering voters in the future). 

As a threshold matter, this line of questioning does not even clear 

Federal Rule of Evidence 401’s low bar for relevancy. It does not tend to make 

a fact more or less probable, nor does it inquire into any fact of consequence 

in this action. But even if such questioning could clear Rule 401, it should be 

excluded. If it has any probative value (and it has none), it is significantly 

outweighed by the serious risk that continuing to make these insinuations on 

the record would prejudice Plaintiffs and muddy the issues. This court has 

the power to “exercise reasonable control over the mode and order of 

examining witnesses and presenting evidence so as to: (1) make those 

procedures effective for determining the truth; (2) avoid wasting time; and 

(3) protect witnesses from harassment or undue embarrassment.” Fed. R. 

Evid. 611; see also United States v. Hansen, 563 F. App’x 675, 677 (11th Cir. 

2014) (per curiam) (affirming district court’s decision to terminate 

examination “to avoid wasting time and to protect the witness from 

harassment”); Green v. U.S. Steel Corp., No. 2:09-cv-30, 2012 WL 4478967, 
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*6–7 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 26, 2012) (noting in FMLA case, that counsel “cannot 

. . . harass or embarrass” corporate-representative witness by “seeking to 

prove that [she] is ignorant of FMLA regulations”); Lips v. City of 

Hollywood, No. 07-cv-60253, 2008 WL 11453674, *5 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 

2008) (denying motion for new trial on grounds of court’s termination of 

cross-examination, where “significance of [precluded] questions” was 

unexplained and questions were unrelated to the claimed injuries at issue). 

CONCLUSION 

Defendants’ repeated insinuations of illegal or criminal conduct are 

inappropriate, offensive, and time-wasting. Such questions, and the answers 

they are attempting to solicit, are irrelevant. In any case, any possible 

relevancy is significantly outweighed by the risk of prejudice to Plaintiffs. If 

unchecked, Defendants’ tactic threatens to harass or intimidate witnesses 

and to disrupt the orderly presentation of witness testimony in this matter. 

Plaintiffs thus respectfully ask the Court to exercise its power under the 

Federal Rules of Evidence to order Defendants to desist from making 

irrelevant and baseless allegations or insinuations of illegal or criminal 

conduct in their cross-examination of Plaintiffs’ witnesses. 

Dated: February 2, 2022  Respectfully submitted, 
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/s/ Benjamin L. Cavataro 
P. Benjamin Duke (pro hac vice) 
Shira M. Poliak (pro hac vice) 
Covington & Burling LLP 
620 Eighth Avenue 
New York, NY 10018 
212-841-1270 
pbduke@cov.com 
spoliak@cov.com 
 
Ellen Y. Choi (pro hac vice) 
Nia Joyner (pro hac vice) 
Covington & Burling LLP 
415 Mission Street 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
415-591-7025 
echoi@cov.com  
njoyner@cov.com 
 
Benjamin L. Cavataro (Fla. Bar No. 
113534) 
Morgan E. Saunders (pro hac vice) 
Michael A. Fletcher II (pro hac vice) 
Elizabeth T. Fouhey (pro hac vice) 
Cyrus Nasseri (pro hac vice) 
Miles Galbraith (pro hac vice) 
Covington & Burling LLP 
850 Tenth Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20001 
202-662-5693 
bcavataro@cov.com 
msaunders@cov.com 
mfletcher@cov.com 
efouhey@cov.com 
mgalbraith@cov.com 
 
 
 
 

Amia Trigg (pro hac vice) 
Mahogane D. Reed (pro hac vice) 
NAACP Legal Defense & Educational 
Fund, Inc. 
700 14th Street NW, Ste. 600, 
Washington, DC 20005 
202-682-1300 
atrigg@naacpldf.org 
mreed@naacpldf.org 
 
Morenike Fajana (pro hac vice) 
Romane Paul (pro hac vice) 
NAACP Legal Defense & Educational 
Fund, Inc. 
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006 
212-965-2200 
mfajana@naacpldf.org 
rpaul@naacpldf.org 
 
Nellie L. King (Fla. Bar No. 0099562) 
The Law Offices of Nellie L. King, P.A. 
319 Clematis Street, Suite 107  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
561-833-1084 
Nellie@CriminalDefenseFla.com 
 
 
Counsel for NAACP Plaintiffs 
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/s/ Frederick S. Wermuth 
Frederick S. Wermuth 
Florida Bar No. 0184111 
Thomas A. Zehnder 
Florida Bar No. 0063274 
King, Blackwell, Zehnder  
& Wermuth, P.A. 
P.O. Box 1631 
Orlando, FL 32802-1631 
Telephone: (407) 422-2472 
Facsimile: (407) 648-0161 
fwermuth@kbzwlaw.com 
tzehnder@kbzwlaw.com 
 
Elisabeth Frost* 
David R. Fox* 
Lalitha D. Madduri* 
Christina A. Ford 
Francesca Gibson* 
Elias Law Group LLP 
10 G St. NE, Suite 600 
Washington, D.C. 20002 
Telephone: (202) 968-4490 
melias@elias.law 
efrost@elias.law 
dfox@elias.law 
lmadduri@elias.law  
cford@elias.law 
fgibson@elias.law 
 
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice 
 
Counsel for League Plaintiffs 
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JOHN A. FREEDMAN* 
JEREMY C. KARPATKIN 
ELISABETH S. THEODORE* 
JANINE M. LOPEZ* 
LESLIE C. BAILEY* 
SAM I. FERENC* 
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001-3743 
(202) 942-5000 
John.Freedman@arnoldporter.co
m 
Jeremy.Karpatkin@arnoldporter.c
om 
Elisabeth.Theodore@arnoldporter.
com 
Janine.Lopez@arnoldporter.com 
Leslie.Bailey@arnoldporter.com 
Sam.Ferenc@arnoldporter.com 
 
JEFFREY A. MILLER* 
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 
3000 El Camino Road 
Five Palo Alto Square, Suite 500 
Palo Alto, CA 94306-3807 
(650) 319-4500 
Jeffrey.Miller@arnoldporter.com 
 
AARON STIEFEL* 
DANIEL R. BERNSTEIN* 
RYAN D. BUDHU* 
ANDREW R. HISCHEL* 
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 
250 West 55th Street 
New York, NY 10019-9710 
(212) 836-8000 
Aaron.Stiefel@arnoldporter.com 
Daniel.Bernstein@arnoldporter.com 
Ryan.Budhu@arnoldporter.com 
 
Counsel for FRT Plaintiffs  

s/ Kira Romero-Craft  
KIRA ROMERO-CRAFT 
Florida Bar No. 49927 
MIRANDA GALINDO* 
LatinoJustice, PRLDEF 
523 W. Colonial Drive  
Orlando, FL 32804 
(321) 418-6354 
Kromero@latinojustice.org 
Mgalindo@latinojustice.org  
 
BRENDA WRIGHT* 
DEMOS 
80 Broad St, 4th Flr 
New York, NY 10004 
(212) 633-1405 
bwright@demos.org 
 
JUDITH BROWNE DIANIS**  
GILDA R. DANIELS  
JORGE VASQUEZ**  
SABRINA KHAN** 
ESPERANZA SEGARRA 
Florida Bar No. 527211 
SHARION SCOTT** 
ADVANCEMENT PROJECT  
1220 L Street, N.W., Suite 850  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 728-9557  
Jbrowne@advancementproject.org  
Gdaniels@advancementproject.org  
Jvasquez@advancementproject.org  
Skhan@advancementproject.org  
Esegarra@advancementproject.org 
Sscott@advancementproject.org 
 

*Admitted pro hac vice 
 
**Application for admission pro 
hac vice forthcoming 
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/s/ Michelle E. Kanter Cohen  
Nancy G. Abudu  
Florida Bar No. 111881 
Caren Short* 
Jack Genberg* 
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW 
CENTER  
P.O. Box 1287  
Decatur, Ga 30031-1287  
Telephone: 404-521-6700  
Fax: 404-221-5857  
nancy.abudu@splcenter.org  
caren.short@splcenter.org 
jack.genberg@splcenter.org 
 
Michelle Kanter Cohen*  
Jon Sherman*  
Cecilia Aguilera*  
FAIR ELECTIONS CENTER  
1825 K Street NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: 202-331-0114  
mkantercohen@fairelectionscenter.org  
jsherman@fairelectionscenter.org  
caguilera@fairelectionscenter.org  
  
Debra A. Dandeneau 
Florida Bar No. 0978360 
William H. Devaney*  
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP 
452 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY 10018 
Tel: (212) 626-4100 
debra.dandeneau@bakermckenzie.com  
william.devaney@bakermckenzie.com  
 
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice 
 
Counsel for Plaintiff Harriet 
Tubman Freedom Fighters 
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LOCAL RULE 7.1 CERTIFICATION 

Pursuant to Local Rule 7.1(F), the foregoing document contains 1,326 

words, excluding the case style, signature blocks, and certificate of service. 

       /s/ Benjamin L. Cavataro 
       Counsel for Plaintiffs 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this document was 

served on all counsel of record through the Court’s CM/ECF system on 

February 2, 2022. 

       /s/ Benjamin L. Cavataro 
       Counsel for Plaintiffs 
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